# **Indecent Publications Act 1963**

#### **Indecent Publications Tribunal Decision**

On 14 February 1991, the Indecent Publications Tribunal considered the following publication:

No.	Date	Title	Publisher	Importer	Applicant	Decision
20/91	6/6/91	Women Who Dominate Men, Vol. 1, No. 4	Holly Publications	Waverley International (1988) Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18
On 27 No	ovember 1	990, the Indecent Publication	ons Tribunal considered th	ne following publication	ns:	
21/91	24/6/91	Ecstasy, Vol. 1, No. 1	Helkeden Pty Ltd.	Helkenden Pty Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18
21/91	24/6/91	Ecstasy, Vol. 1, No. 2	Helkeden Pty Ltd.	Helkenden Pty Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18
21/91	24/6/91	Ecstasy, Vol. 1, No. 3	Helkeden Pty Ltd.	Helkenden Pty Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18

On 26 M	arch 1991	, the Indecent Publications '	Tribunal considered the follo	wing publications:		
22/91	24/6/91	XS, Vol. 4, Issue 4	Galaxy Publications Ltd.	Magazine Distributors Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18
22/91	24/6/91	XS Big N'Busty Special	Galaxy Publications Ltd.	Magazine Distributors Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18

Copies of these decisions containing reasons may be purchased from Tribunals Division, P.O. Box 10-044, Wellington, at a cost of \$6 each or by annual subscription of \$90.

R. N. OGILVIE, for Secretary, Indecent Publications Tribunal.  $_{\ensuremath{\text{go6560}}}$ 

## Land Valuation Proceedings Act 1948 Land Valuation Proceedings Amendment Act 1977

#### Waikato No. 4 Land Valuation Tribunal

Pursuant to section 19 of the Land Valuation Proceedings Act 1948, as substituted by section 2 of the Land Valuation Proceedings Amendment Act 1977, Her Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Jeffrey Prescott Hewitt, J.P. of Tauranga

as a member of the Waikato No. 4 Land Valuation Tribunal for a term of 6 years on and from 27 June 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1991.

PAUL EAST, for Minister of Justice.  $_{\rm go6595}$ 

## Marriage Act 1955

# Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 18

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of Marriages, hereby gives notice as follows:

#### Notice

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 18.

2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

#### Schedule

Acts Institute.

Dated at Lower Hutt this 20th day of June 1991. B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General. go6558

# **Oaths and Declarations Act 1957**

# Officers in the Public Trust Office Authorised to Take Statutory Declarations

Pursuant to section 9 of the Oaths and Declarations Act 1957, I hereby authorise the holders for the time being of the offices in the service of the Crown named in the Schedule below to take statutory declarations under the said Act; and I hereby revoke all such authorisations that, before the date of this notice, were held by officers in the service of the Crown in the Public Trust Office.

# Schedule

### The Public Trust Office

Head Office

Public Trustee, Wellington.

Assistant Public Trustees (2), Wellington.

Chief Accountant, Wellington.

Assistant Chief Accountant, Wellington.

Manager Personnel and Administration, Wellington.

Executive Officer Regional Operations, Wellington.

#### Northern Region

Regional Manager Northern, Auckland.

Manager Northern Support Unit, Auckland.

Regional Accountant Northern, Auckland.

All Branch Managers, Northern Region.

All Senior Trust Officers, Northern Region.

All Trust Officers, Northern Region.